

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

XCLUSIVE-LEE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

JELENA NOURA “GIGI” HADID,

Defendant.

No. 19 Civ. 520

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

John C. Quinn
Matthew J. Craig
Talia I. Nissimyan
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7110
New York, New York 10118
(212) 763-0883

Attorneys for Defendant

May 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE BASIC ELEMENTS OF A COPYRIGHT
 INFRINGEMENT CLAIM 4

 II. THE COMPLAINT SHOWS THAT MS. HADID’S USE OF THE PHOTOGRAPH
 WAS PERMISSIBLE..... 7

 A. Fair Use..... 7

 B. Implied License..... 12

 III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE ANY OF THE ELEMENTS OF
 CONTRIBUTORY INFRINGEMENT 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. Harrisongs Music, Ltd.</i> , 944 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1991).....	5, 6
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 5, 6
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7, 11
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	8, 9
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Wings Dig. Corp.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	5
<i>Corbis Corp. v. UGO Networks, Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4
<i>Design Options, Inc. v. BellePointe, Inc.</i> , 940 F. Supp. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	13
<i>Faulkner v. Nat’l Geographic Enters. Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019)	4, 5

Fox News Network v. Tveyes, Inc.,
883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 7, 11, 12

Getty Images (US) Inc. v. Advernet, Inc.,
797 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 5, 6

Gillespie v. AST Sportswear, Inc.,
No. 97 Civ. 1911, 2001 WL 180147 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001) 10, 13

Graham v. James,
144 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 13

Gym Door Repairs, Inc. v. Young Equip. Sales, Inc.,
206 F. Supp. 3d 869 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 15

Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.,
493 U.S. 20 (1989) 5

Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.,
471 U.S. 539 (1985) 7

Hutson v. Notorious B.I.G., LLC,
No. 14 Civ. 2307, 2015 WL 9450623 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2015) 6, 7

Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood,
150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 10

Joe Hand Promotions, Inc. v. Maupin,
No. 15 Civ. 6355, 2018 WL 2417840 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2018)..... 13

Katz v. Google Inc.,
802 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 9

McNeil v. United States,
508 U.S. 106 (1993) 5

Morris v. City of New York,
No. 12 Civ. 3959, 2013 WL 5781672 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2013) 3

On Davis v. The Gap, Inc.,
246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8

Otto v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.,
345 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 9

Oyewole v. Ora,
291 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 7, 9, 10, 12

Papa’s-June Music, Inc. v. McLean,
921 F. Supp. 1154 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 6, 7

Psihoyos v. Pearson Educ., Inc.,
855 F. Supp. 2d 103 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick,
559 U.S. 154 (2010) 4

Reis, Inc. v. Lennar Corp.,
No. 15 Civ. 7905, 2016 WL 3702736 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2016)..... 14

Rogers v. Koons,
960 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 10, 13

Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
464 U.S. 417 (1984) 8

Stanacard, LLC v. Rubard, LLC,
No. 12 Civ. 5176, 2016 WL 462508 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2016) 15

Stern v. Lavender,
319 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 8

Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.,
756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 7

United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.,
899 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 5

Wolo Mfg. Corp. v. ABC Corp.,
349 F. Supp. 3d 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 3, 14

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 107..... *passim*

17 U.S.C. § 201..... 5

17 U.S.C. § 410..... 4

17 U.S.C. § 411..... 3, 4, 5

17 U.S.C. § 501..... 5

17 U.S.C. § 504..... 3
